
VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

1 

ORDINANCE 
 

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF TWO LEASE 
AGREEMENTS WITH 800 PAINFUL, L.P. AS LANDLORD FOR THE 
CONTINUED RENTAL OF OFFICE SPACE AT 800 DOLOROSA STREET 
FOR THE SAN ANTONIO POLICE DEPARMENT’S OFFICE OF 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE OF 
MUNICIPAL INTEGRITY IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 1. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio (“City”) has occupied two suites under separate leases at 
800 Dolorosa Street for office space; and 
 
WHEREAS,  since January 1, 2005, San Antonio Police Department’s (“SAPD”) Office of 
Internal Affairs has occupied 8,713 square feet of office space under a lease that was subsequently 
renewed and extended multiple times with the most recent term expiring September 30, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City would like to renew this lease due to the convenient location of the building 
and such action will extend the term of the lease through September 30, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, since February 1, 2005, Human Resources Office of Municipal Integrity has 
occupied 1,369 square feet of space under a lease that was subsequently renewed and extended 
multiple times with the most recent term expiring January 31, 2020; and   
 
WHEREAS, the building in which these leased facilities are located was recently sold and the 
landlord 800 Painful, LP and the City have agreed to a short term lease extension; and  
NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute two lease 
amendment and extensions substantially in the form as shown in Attachment I and Attachment 
II with 800 Painful, LP for use of leased space at the following rates: 

 
SAPD Present Lease As Proposed Net Change 
Term Expired 9/30/2019 Expires 9/30/2020 1 year extension 
Rent $13,628.03 per month $15,037.13 March $1,409.10 onetime increase 
  $13,862.88 April $234.85 monthly increase 
Size 8,713 square feet 8,713 square feet No change 
In addition to the monthly rent reflected above, there may be an annual payment 
for any increases in property taxes proportionate to the occupancy over a 2019 base 
year.   

 
 
 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

2 

OMI Present Lease As Proposed Net Change 
Term Expired 1/30/2020 Expires 1/30/2021 1 year extension 
Rent $2,135 per month $2,314.26 March $179.26 onetime increase 
  $2,224.63 April $89.63 monthly increase 
Size 1,369 square feet 1,369 square feet No change 
In addition to the monthly rent reflected above, there may be an annual payment 
for any increases in property taxes proportionate to the occupancy over a 2019 base 
year.   

 
 

SECTION 2.  Funding in the amount of $98,214.41 for this ordinance is available in Fund 
11001000, Cost Center 1703100001 and General Ledger 5206010 as part of the Fiscal Year 2020 
budget. 
 
SECTION 3. Funding in the amount of $17,797.04 for this ordinance is available in Fund 
11001000, Cost Center 8002320025 and General Ledger 5206010 as part of the Fiscal Year 2020 
budget. 
 
SECTION 4.  Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to 800 Painful. L.P. for 
the continued rental of office space at 800 Dolorosa Street. 
 
SECTION 5.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject 
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to 
specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund 
Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 6:  This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) votes 
or more and 10 days after passage upon its approval by less than eight (8) votes.   
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of February, 2020. 
 
 

 M  A  Y  O  R  
               Ron Nirenberg 

 
 
ATTEST:   APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
___________________________   ____________________________________ 
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk        Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

3 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

4 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

5 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

6 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

7 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

8 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

9 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

10 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

11 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

12 



VS 
02/20/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

13 

 


